
 

 
 

 

Audit Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22  

 
3.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

5.   To consider times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22 
on the dates agreed in the Calendar by Cabinet at Minute C97/Feb/21  
 

6.   To approve the Minutes of this Committee held on 21 April 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

7.   Annual Review of Significant Partnerships 2020/21 –  
Report of the Chief Executive 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
8.   Annual Risk Management Report 2020/21 –  

Report of the Chief Executive 
 (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

9.   Managers' Assurance Statements –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 

 (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

9.30 am 

Wednesday, 28 July 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington 

Public Document Pack



10.   Final Accounts Update for the year ended 31 March 2021 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 

 (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

11.   External Audit Plan 2020/21 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 47 - 90) 

 
12.   Internal Audit Activity 2020/21 –  

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 91 - 112) 
 

13.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 

 (Pages 113 - 124) 
 

14.   Treasury Management Outturn and Prudential Indicators 2020/21 –  

Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 125 - 146) 

 
15.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 

Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

 
16.   Questions  

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
 

Membership 

Councillors Baldwin, Bartch, Crudass, Lee, McEwan and Paley 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 

Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405997 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Baldwin, Crudass and McEwan 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Durham and Paley  

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Michael Mason (Ernst and Young LLP) 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 

Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Lee Downey 
(Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk 
Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) and Chris Oates 

(ICT Strategy and Operations Manager) 
 

 
A36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

A37 MINUTES 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Audit 

Committee held on 27 January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 27 January 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

A38 ICT STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 

 

  
The Assistant Director, Xentrall Services submitted a report to outline the progress of 
the implementation of the ICT Strategy, a requirement of the Chief Officer’s Board 

(COB) to report six-monthly to the Audit Committee. 
 

It was reported that the current ICT Strategy focusses on three strategic priorities 
being ICT Governance and Service Development; ICT Strategic Architecture; and 
Council Service Development and Transformation. 

 
The submitted reported summarised progress on the main activities within each of the 

priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
 

A39 ANNUAL GRANTS CERTIFICATION
[...]
 to advise 

Members of the Internal Audit Charter and the proposed approach to delivering the 

audit service for the coming financial year 2021-2022. 
 

The Audit Charter outlines how combined internal audit service will be delivered to 
Darlington Borough Council and Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.   
 

It was reported that it was a requirement for the Council to have an internal audit 
function is outlined in Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972; more specific 

requirements are detailed in the Accounts and Audit (England & Wales) Regulations 
2015 to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 

internal auditing standards or guidance. 
 

RESOLVED – That this Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter and the 

Page 4



 

 
-3- 

 

rights of access conferred within. 
 
 

A42 AUDIT SERVICES ACTIVITY REPORT 

 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from 

traditional audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the 
different approach in terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the 
coming months; and the move away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning 

to enable the service to respond more effectively to the changing risk environment. 
 

Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service 
and the position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 

A43 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) on the progress and 

planned developments of the information governance programme. 
 

It was reported delivery of the governance programme would provide the assurance 
required and would reduce the information risks to an acceptable level and 
recognises that the data processing activities of the Council continually evolve and 

must be kept under review. 
 

The submitted report outlined the ongoing work which included preparation for data 
protection after the EU Exit transition period ends, as the highest priority in the 
information governance programme; review of the Council’s Information Asset 

Register (IAR) and Privacy Notices; provision of advice to ensure the Council’s CCTV 
is compliant with the General Data Protection Regulations/Data Protection Act 2018 

and the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012; and work to achieve our target for the 
completion of on-line mandatory information governance training courses. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the implementation of the Information 

Governance Programme be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
28 JULY 2021 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2020 - 2021 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To present the outcome of the annual review of significant partnerships to enable 

the Audit Committee to consider the partnerships that the Council is involved with 
and to ensure that they have adequate governance arrangements in place. 

 
Summary  

 

2. Through the principles of the partnership toolkit, Darlington Borough Council (DBC) 
has an established an approach to monitoring the significant partnerships it is 

involved with.  As a result there are good governance arrangements in place for 
these partnerships.  The toolkit has been effective in identifying high level concerns 
of the significant partnerships. The pandemic introduced urgent priorities for a 

number of the Partnership which in the case of the 11 to 19 partnership need
[...]
 a challenge for some. 
 

12. The 11 to 19 Partnership has been focused on ensuring schools are able to remain 
open and children are able to attend.  As a consequence reviewing terms of 
reference or updating risk registers has not been a priority.  This partnership is 

longstanding, with a stable membership and evidence of robust governance to 
date.  The Lead Officer has provided assurance that the partnership continues to 

be well governed. 
 

13. Other than issues related to the pandemic, funding remains an issue of concern for 

Darlington Safeguarding and the Safe and Cohesive Community Group.  
 

14. The Council formally dissolved Darlington Partnership at its meeting of 15 July 
2021.  As part of new partnership working arrangements a Public Sector 
Executives Group has been established.  This will constitute a Significant 

Partnership and will therefore be subject to being monitored through the toolkit to 
ensure good governance. 

 
Outcome of Consultation  

 

15. Consultation with the Chairs and Lead Officers of the key partnerships was 
undertaken in the production of this report. 

Page 10

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/communities/annual-review/


 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JULY 2021 

ITEM NO.  

 

 
ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020/21 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To update Members on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk 

Management processes.  
 

Summary 

 

2. Positive progress continues to be made within the Authority regarding the 

management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to 
manage operational risk.      
 

Recommendation 
 

3. It is recommended this Risk Management Report be noted. 
 

Reasons 

 

4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 
reflect on the Council’s approach to Risk Management. 

 
 

Ian Williams  
Chief Executive 

  
Background Papers 

 
[...]
cation of abating and high demand for trades and resource to 
deliver projects of all sizes.  These issues are across all sectors, both 

private and public.  Projects developed prior to these issues 
materialising may not have built in contingencies into the budget or 

programme to absorb this.  Therefore, this will require Programmes & 
Projects to be reviewed on an individual basis for affordability and 
deliverability as costs and programmes are finalised. 

 

(EG & NS20) New Risk - Inability to cope with significant increase in 

homelessness cases due to new requirements by MHCLG to 
accommodate everyone irrespective of status in order to limit spread of 
COVID-19 and also increased levels of homelessness due to increased 

relationship breakdowns and financial difficulties. 

 

(iii) Additional funding has been provided by MHCLG for homeless 
services.  More accommodation and support have been commissioned 
to cope with increased demand. 

 
(d) Resources (Appendix D) – no risks have been identified as above the risk 

appetite line.   
 
Operational Risk Outcomes 

9. The Insurance Group continues to meet representatives of the Council’s insurers to 
examine insurance claims.  The insurers are able to provide the group with an 

update in relation to trends and operational risks to enable continuous improvement 
to the health and safety culture within the organisation. 
 

10. The key health and safety focus for the Council has continued to be to ensure 
effective measures are in place to manage the risks associated with the COVID-19 

and protect the health and safety of staff and members of the public.   
 
11. The corporate risk assessment COVID-19 and safe systems of work have been 

developed with the involvement of Public Health and in consultation with the trade 
unions and have been subject to regular review.  Controls followed the 

Governments ‘working safely’ guidance and all these have been communicated to 
staff directly by managers and are a
[...]
 that have 

not moved 

RE1 VAT partial exemption 

breech due to exempt 
VAT being close to the 

5% limit 

Elizabeth 

Davison 
None at 

C/III 

  

RE2 Fraud in General Andrew Barber None at 
D/III 

  

RE3 ICT security 

arrangements 
inadequate 

Ian Miles Deleted 

from D/III 

ICT security arrangements 

are certified to ISO27001 

 

RE5 Increased sickness 
absence adversely 

affects service delivery 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
D/III 

  

RE9 Instability within 
financial markets 

adversely impacts on 
finance costs and 
investments 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
C/III 

  

RE26 Joint Venture 

arrangements impacted 
by a slowdown in house 

building 

Elizabeth 

Davison 

None at 

C/III 
  

 
 

 

P
age 34



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JULY 2021 

ITEM NO.  ...................... 

 

 
MANAGERS’ ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To report outcomes from the completed 2020/21 Managers’ Assurance Statements 
(MAS). 

 
Summary 

 

2. The report emphasises that MAS are a key element of the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements and based on the 2020/21 returns concludes that a 

thorough review has been undertaken and generally an overall positive position 
was identified.  While there were no common improvement themes highlighted in 

the 2020/21 MAS, a number of improvements to process/controls were identified.  
These matters are to be progressed by Assistant Directors during 2021/22.  

 
Recommendation 
 

3. It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Reason 

 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 

 
 

 
Background Papers 

 
Managers’ Assurance Statements 2020/21 
 
Lee Downey: Extension 5451 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIA
[...]
e review of the 2020/21 MAS has identified an overall positive position.  

All of the identified improvement themes are to be progressed by Assistant 
Directors during the 2021/22 financial year. 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 

12. There was no formal consultation undertaken in production of this report. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JULY 2021 

 

 

 
FINAL ACCOUNTS UPDATE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To provide Members with an update on the situation with regards to the Council’s 
Annual Statement of Accounts (SoA) and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 

2020/21.  
 

Summary 
 

2. Due to the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 

Regulations 2021 have been issued to update the statutory deadlines for 
publication of annual accounts.  Whereas the original date for publication (and 

approval) was 31 July 2021 this has now been amended to 30 September 2021 as 
was mentioned in a report on the Redmond review to this Committee on 27 
January 2021.  

  
3. Although the Council is still following these dates and will have its unaudited SoA 

and AGS on the website by 31 July 2021, we have been informed by our external 
auditors Ernst & Young (EY) that they will not be in a position to deliver the audit by 
the 30 September 2021 and will look to perform the audit throughout October and 
early November.  Appendix 1 is an open letter to Chief Finance Officers and Audit 

Committee Chairs setting out the national stance of EY and the circumstances and 

background behind the position taken.   
 
4. The legislation states that if audited accounts are not ready to be published by the 

30 September then a statement explaining the reasons for the delay should be 
published instead.  

 
5. All of the above will mean that there will need to be, with the permission of the 

Chair, a special Audit C
[...]
d reporting.  This requires a different 

approach in terms of reporting on activity and this will be developed further in the 
coming months.  Additionally there is a move away from annual audit planning to 
quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more effectively to the 

changing risk environment.  
 

6. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and 
the Internal Audit service provided.  

 
7. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the 

service and the position in relation to completion of audit work.  This is a new 
version of the report and each section will be discussed in more detail in the 
following paragraphs. 

8. The first section of the report is to provide members with feedback on the 
management of the risks on the corporate risk register.  Testing has not yet been 

undertaken for all risks but where testing has been undertaken an assurance 
level is provided, at present risk EG&NS 9 has been identified as an area where 
further improvement is required however, this has not been reviewed since the 

last update. The areas not yet tested are included in the normal programme of 
work based on the audit risk assessment which takes account of the overall risk 

assessment. 

Page 92



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9. The next section breaks down audit results against a set of key governance 
processes.  As with the previous section where no assurance level is given 

testing is yet to be undertaken.  No area is scoring below 70% which is the 
benchmark for substantial assurance. 

 
10. The next section breaks down audit work by functional service area within the 

council this is a different type of breakdown to the processes previously 
discussed and provides an overall picture for each service area. 

 
11. The next section continues to look at service area and
[...]
i from public land and street furniture. 48

425 Provision of a confidential animal collection and rehoming service. 48

426 Prompt and effective response to reports of stray or abandoned animals. 48

427 Receipt of appropriate fees prior to release of lost animals to their owner. 48

436 Facilities are in place for the public to report litter, fly-tipping or missed kerb side collections. 48

447 Registrars and bereavement services income is received and recorded. 48

493 Payments to external communication and engagement providers are accurate and timely. 48

507 Permits/Waivers and Blue Badges are monitored for continued eligibility and an appeal process is in place. 48

508 Information relating to car parking permits/waivers and Blue Badges is appropriately stored and kept up-to-date. 48

514 An appropriate fee has been received for building control applications. 48

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
28 JULY 2021   

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  

  

1. To provide Members with the annual report of the testing undertaken in the 
previous 12 months in accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of 

reference.   
  

Summary  

  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators.   
  

3. The shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought 

together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to 
delivering the audit opinion.  

 
4. In relation to Audit Services’ performance a detailed report is provided with all 

agreed work completed.  

  
Recommendation  

  

5. It is recommended that the annual report of the results of testing during the 
previous 12 months and the overall opinion statement be noted.   

  
Reasons  

  

6. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committ
[...]
iod) 310 356 
 

Fraud Strategy Review 31/03/2021 Oct 20  

Presentation of Annual Report (Annual) June June 
 

Client Satisfaction TBC   

Presentation of Activity Report Qtrly Qtly 
 

Recommendation Implementation TBC   

       

       Process 
 

People 

Measure Target Performance 
 

Measure Target Performance 

Self assessment against standards (Annual) March March  
 

Productivity (Period) 75% 76.3% 

External Assessment (Every 5 Years) 31/03/2023 N/A  
 

Training (Per Financial Year) 20 24.8 

Staff Meetings Held (Period) 26 33 
 

Code of Conduct (Annual) 100% 100%  

Up to Date Audit Manual 31/03/2021 February  
 

Appraisals (Annual) 100%  100% 

 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JULY 2021 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 

 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN  

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Charles Johnson, Resources Portfolio  

 

Responsible Director – Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. This report provides important information regarding the regulation and 

management of the Council’s borrowing, investments and cash-flow.  It is a 
requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and by regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review 

that covers treasury activity for 2020/21.  The report also seeks approval of the 
Prudential Indicators results for 2020/21 in accordance with the Prudential Code.   
 

Summary 
 

2. The financial year 2020/21 was an unprecedented year with regard to treasury 
management due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic.  Cost of borrowing remained 
low throughout 2020/21 and due to the Covid-19 pandemic the cost of shorter term 

borrowing is anticipated to remain low for a number of years in the future.  
However, as Members are aware due to the recent low returns for cash 

investments new ways to improve investment returns are continually being sought. 
 
3. During 2020/21 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 

requirements.  The borrowing need (Table 1) was only increased for capital 

purposes.   

 
4. At 31st March 2021 the Council’s external debt was £161.531m which is £20.130m 

less than the previous year, this reduction relates to not re-borrowing for matured 

debt due to an increase in the level of monies received by the Council.  The 
average interest rate for borrowing increased from 2.60% in 2019/20 to 2.76% in 

2020/21.  Investments totalled £59.399m at 31st March 2021 (£56.799m at 31st 
March 2020) earning interest of 0.60% on short term cash investments and 2.33% 
on Property Fund units net of costs. 

 
5. Financing costs have been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.265m has 

been achieved from the original MTFP.  The savings are a mixture of reduced 
interest on debt as well as increased departmental prudential borrowing. 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) The outturn 2020/21 Prudential Indicators within this report and those in 
Appendix 1 be noted. 

 

(b) The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21 be noted. 
 

(c) This report to be forwarded to Cabinet and Council, in order for the 2020/21 
Prudential Indicators to be noted.  
 

Reasons 

 

7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 
 
(a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities. 
 

(b) To inform members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 

 
 
Background Papers 

(i) Accounting Records 
(ii) Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21 

(iii) Prudential Indicators and Treasury Ma

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 July 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors  Baldwin, Bartch, Crudass, Lee and McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley  
    
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management), 
Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Seth Pearson (Partnership Director), 
Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Allison Hill 
(Democratic Officer) 
  

A1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Lee be appointed Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. 
  

A2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Crudass be appointed Vice Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. 
  

A3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

A4 TO CONSIDER TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2021/22 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR BY CABINET AT MINUTE C97/FEB/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Audit Committee be held at 10.00 a.m. for the remainder 
of the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
  

A5 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Audit Committee 
held on 21 April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 21 April 2021 be approved as 
a correct record. 
  

A6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2020/21 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the outcome of the 
annual review of significant partnerships to enable this Committee to consider the 
partnerships that the Council was involved with and to ensure that they had adequate 
governance arrangements in place. 
 
It was reported that, through the principles of the partnership toolkit, the Council had an 
established approach to monitoring the significant partnerships it was involved with and, as a 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

result, there were good governance arrangements in place for these partnerships and that 
they were delivering well against their objectives. 
 
It was also reported that the toolkit had been effective in identifying high level concerns of 
the significant partnerships and the pandemic introduced urgent priorities for a number of 
the Partnership which in the case of the 11 to 19 partnership needed to take precedence 
over attending to governance actions.  However, lead officers had not reported any 
divergence from established governance procedures.   
 
The Chair confirmed that it was the role of the Audit Committee to monitor the work of the 
partnership. 
 
RESOLVED – That the review of significant partnerships be endorsed and the actions being 
taken to address outstanding issues be noted 
  

A7 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020/21 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members on the 
approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 
 
It was noted that positive progress continued to be made within the Authority regarding the 
management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to manage 
operational risk. 
 
Particularly discussion ensued on the risks identified as above the risk appetite line in 
Corporate Risk in relation to Covid-19; Children and Adults Services; and Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services 
 
It was also reported that in relation to Operational Risk Outcomes the Insurance Group 
continues to meet representatives of the Council’s insurers to examine insurance claims who 
are able to provide the group with an update in relation to trends and operational risks to 
enable continuous improvement to the health and safety culture within the organisation. 
 
The Chair requested more information on a new risk identified in relation to additional 
funding provided by MHCLG for homelessness services and questioned if this had been 
received, how much and if this was sufficient for the authority’s needs. 
 
The Chair also raised a question on an area highlighted to watch in the coming year of 
Musculoskeletal absence from employees working from home and asked what was available 
for Members who were also spending more time using IT equipment.  
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 
  

A8 MANAGERS' ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) advising 
Members of the outcome of the 2020/21 Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS). 
 
It was reported that the MAS was a key element of the Council’s corporate governance 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

arrangements and, based on the 2020/21 returns, had identified an overall positive position.  
 
It was also reported that although no common improvement themes had been highlighted in 
the 2020/21 returns a number of improvements to process /controls were identified and 
these matters will be progressed by Assistant Directors during 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
  

A9 FINAL ACCOUNTS UPDATE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with an update on the situation with regards to the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts (SoA) and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21. 
 
It was reported that due to the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic the Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 had been issued to update the statutory deadlines for 
publication of annual accounts.  Whereas the original date for publication (and approval) was 
31 July 2021 this had now been amended to 30 September 2021 as was mentioned in a 
report on the Redmond review to this Committee on 27 January 2021.  
 
It was further reported that the unaudited SoA and AGS will be on the website by 31 July 
2021, the external auditors Ernst and Young (EY) had informed the authority that they will 
not be in a position to deliver the audit by 30 September 2021 and will look to perform the 
audit throughout October and early November.  An open letter to Chief Finance Officers and 
Audit Committee Chairs setting out the national stance of EY and the circumstances and 
background behind the position taken was also submitted with the report. 
 
Members agreed to arrange a meeting with EY in September to provide an opportunity to 
raise any questions Members may have on the Audit. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the position be noted. 
 
(b) That, with the approval of the Chair, a special meeting of this Audit Committee be 
arranged in December 2021 to ensure the SoA and AGS is approved as quickly as possible. 
  

A10 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
copy of the 2020/21 External Audit Planning Report (also previously circulated) which had 
been prepared by the Council’s appointed external auditors, Ernst and Young (EY). 
 
RESOLVED – That the External Audit Plan for 2020/21 be noted. 
  

A11 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2020/21 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 
with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from traditional 
audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the different approach in 
terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the coming months; and the move 
away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more 
effectively to the changing risk environment. 
 
Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service and the 
position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
  

A12 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 
with the annual report of the testing undertaken in the previous 12 months in accordance 
with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators; and in relation to Audit 
Services’ and highlighted that all agreed work had been completed.  
 
It was reported that the shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought 
together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to delivering the 
audit opinion.  
 
It was also reported that the Annual Report should be considered in the context of fulfilling 
the function to monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment and the Internal Audit service provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual report of the results of testing during the previous 12 months 
and the overall opinion statement be noted. 
  

A13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
important information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s borrowing, 
investments and cash-flow, as a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and 
outlined treasury activity for 2020/21. 
 
The report also sought Members approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 in 
accordance with the Prudential Code. 
 
It was reported that the financial year 2020/21 was an unprecedented year with regard to 
treasury management due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic.  Cost of borrowing remained 
low throughout 2020/21 and due to the Covid-19 pandemic the cost of shorter term 
borrowing was anticipated to remain low for a number of years in the future.  However, as 
Members are aware due to the recent low returns for cash investments new ways to 
improve investment returns are continually being sought. 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
The submitted report summarised the capital expenditure and financing for 2020/21; the 
Council’s underlying borrowing need; the Treasury position as at 31 March 2021; prudential 
indicators and compliance issues; the economic background for 2020/21; a summary of the 
Treasury Management Strategy agreed for 2020/21; and performance and risk 
benchmarking. 
 
It was also reported that the Council’s treasury management activity during 2020/21 had 
been carried out in accordance with the Council policy and within legal limits; financing costs 
had been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.265m had been achieved from the 
original Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the outturn 2020/21 Prudential Indicators within the submitted report 
and those in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
(b) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21 be noted. 
 
(c) That the submitted report be forwarded to Cabinet and Council in order for the 2020/21 
Prudential Indicators to be noted. 
 


